
 
 
 
 
 
 

E-mail: 
democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
7 April 2025 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will held on Tuesday, 15th April, 2025 in the 
Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 

Councillors C Parker (Chair), Cox (Vice-Chair), Bradford, Bullivant, 
Hall, MacGregor, Nuttall, Palethorpe, Sanders, J Taylor and Williams 
 

Substitutes:   Councillors Clarance, Ryan, P Parker, Hook, Parrott, Nutley, Atkins, 
Thorne and Smith 

 
Please Note:The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv)  with the exception where there are confidential 
or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public. 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. This meeting will be livestreamed on Public-i. By 
entering the meeting’s venue you are consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Public Access Statement 
Information for the Public  
 
There is an opportunity for members of the public to speak on planning applications at 
this meeting.  Full details are available online at 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee. 
 
Please email democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk or phone 01626 215112 to 
request to speak by 12 Noon two clear working days before the meeting. This will be on 
a Thursday before the meeting  if the meeting is on a Tuesday. 
 
This agenda is available online at www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas five clear working 
days prior to the meeting.  If you would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to 
the website for all forthcoming meetings, please e-mail 
democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk   
 
General information about Planning Committee, delegated decisions, dates of future 
committees, public participation in committees as well as links to agendas and minutes 
are available at www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee   
 
The Local Plan 2014-2033 is available at  
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/media/1669/local-plan-2013-33.pdf 
 
 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
PART I 
(Open to the Public) 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence.  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest.  
 If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination or interests in items 

on this Agenda, please contact the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
  

4. Public Participation  
 The Chairman to advise the Committee on any requests received from members of 

the public to address the Committee. 
  

5. Chairs' Announcements  
 
6. Planning applications for consideration - to consider applications for planning 

permission as set out below.  
 

2

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee
mailto:democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/media/1669/local-plan-2013-33.pdf


 

a) 24/01348/FUL - Tracey House Retirement Home, Bovey Tracey (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
7. Tree Preservation Orders  
 

a) E2/28/70 - Westbrook House, Teignmouth (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

b) E2.25.04 - Combe Hill Cross, Kingsteignton (Pages 33 - 56) 
 
8. Enforcement Cases  
 

a) 24/00045/ENF - Haldon Site, Kennford (Pages 57 - 66) 
 

b) 20/00104/ENF - Bovey Heath, Bovey Tracey (Pages 67 - 78) 
 
9. Appeal Decisions - to note appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 

(Pages 79 - 80) 
 
10. S73 Major Decisions Summary (Pages 81 - 82) 

For Information - Upcoming Site Visit Dates 
21 May, 19 June, 17 July   
 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
21 JANUARY 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Atkins, Bradford, Bullivant, Cox (Vice-Chair), Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, 
Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker (Chair), Sanders, J Taylor and Williams 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillor Parrot 
 
Apologies: 
None   
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Ian Perry, Interim Head of Development Management 
Natalia Anderson, Solicitor 
Graham Davey, Housing Enabling and Development Manager 
Steven Hobbs, Senior Planning Enforcement Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
  

80.   MINUTES  
 
During apologies, changes to the committee membership were noted.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor C Parker and seconded by Councillor Nutley that 
the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
Democratic Services would review the final total for the vote on item 6c of the 
previous meeting. 
  

81.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
None. 
  

82.   CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair gave a statement regarding a previous site visit to the Red Lion Inn 
and his comments at the following committee meeting. He apologised that he 
may have given an incorrect impression and regretted any confusion that was 
caused. He stated it was not his intention to dismiss any acknowledgement of 
the attendance of the ineligible attendee being present and this was his mistake 

Public Document Pack

15

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee (21.1.2025) 

 

if that impression had been given. He asked the committee to accept his regret 
regarding this matter. 
  

a)   24/00045/ENF - Land North of Haldon Racecourse, Kenn Valley  
 
 The Enforcement Officer presented the item to the Committee. 
 
Comments from Councillors during the debate included: 

• Impact on the surrounding area including visual impact. 
• The Council has a legal obligation to provide sites for Travellers and that 

obligation has already been met. 
• Close enough to the road to be seen. 
• Use of the site is unauthorised and planning permission has not been 

granted. 
• Concerns were raised about the lack of alternative sites for members of 

the Gypsy and Traveller community. 
• Concerns around the occupants becoming homeless as a result. 
• The site has ecological sensitivity and the occupancy of the site impacts 

this. 
 
In response, Officers clarified the following: 

• Whilst there may not be space currently at the other Traveller site, the 
use of the current site is still unauthorised and not the correct location.  

• Other appropriate sites may come forward in the future but the 
enforcement notice must be decided based on the current location and 
information. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor P Parker that 
decision be deferred until another site with enough space becomes available. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 3 for, 11 against, and 0 abstentions and so the 
vote was lost. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor Cox that 
enforcement action be taken with a 6-month compliance period. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 11 for, 3 against, and 0 abstentions.  
 
Resolved 
 
That an Enforcement Notice be issued under Section 172 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 with a 6 month compliance period to:  

i. Cease using the land for the siting of caravans for residential purposes, and  
ii. Remove the caravans and any other items associated with the unauthorised 

residential use from the land.   
83.   APPEAL DECISIONS - TO NOTE APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BY THE 

PLANNING INSPECTORATE.  
 

26



 
Planning Committee (21.1.2025) 

 

The Interim Head of Development Management informed the Committee that he 
would review the applications that were allowed at appeal and consider the 
reasons for the Inspector doing so.  
 
The Committee noted the appeals decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 
  

84.   S73 MAJOR DECISIONS SUMMARY  
 
The Committee noted the Major Decisions Summary Sheet. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.30 am.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Colin Parker  

 

 
 

37



This page is intentionally left blank

8



9

Agenda Item 6a



 

 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT 

This application has been called in by Bovey Tracey Town Parish Council for the 
following reasons:  
 
Members do not wish to see the loss of important residential housing. The current 
application does not accord with Neighbourhood Development Plan Objectives: 
 
H01 (To make the parish a place where people of all ages who are unable to buy or 
rent on the open market and who have a local connection have priority access to 
affordable housing). 
 
H02 (To make the parish a place where elderly people with a strong local 
connection have priority access to housing that is suited to their needs). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiry of three years from the 
date of this permission.  
  
REASON:  In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
application form and the following approved plans/documents: 
 

Date Received 
Drawing/reference 

number 
Description 

15 Aug 2024 100047474 Location plan 

15 Aug 2024 P02.A Proposed elevations 

15 Aug 2024 P02.A Proposed floor plans 

15 Aug 2024 2305/AIA 
Arboricultural impact assessment (Tree 

survey) 

15 Aug 2024 P05.C Proposed block plan 

28 Aug 2024 P0234.A 
Existing and proposed elevations 

bungalow 

 

 

REASON: In order to ensure compliance with the approved drawings. 
 

3. No works shall be undertaken to any roof, tiles, ridge tiles, loft, roof dividing walls, 
dormers, valleys, chimneys, eaves, gables, 
[...]
 on the area for the reasons set out in the original report, 
and it has not been demonstrated that the proposal would be served by an 
adequate foul drainage system. As such, the stationing of the caravans on the 
land are considered contrary to Policies S1, S2, S22, and EN4 of the 
Teignbridge Local Plan 2013 – 2033 and Policies EN4 and EN6 of the 
emerging Teignbridge Local Plan 2020-2040 

 
4.4 The Policies of this District Council’s Local Plan reflect the Core Principles as 

set out under the Government’s National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
and the National Planning Practise Guidance which has an emphasis on 
sustainable development and focusing new residential development into 
settlements and other sustainable locations. It is considered that in this 
instance the unauthorised use fails to uphold these principles, particularly 
those in paragraph 135 of the NPPF for the reasons as set out above.  

 

59



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
4.5 Officers consider enforcement action is necessary, expedient and in the public 

interest to secure cessation of the unauthorised use and the removal from the 
land of the unauthorised caravans and any other items associated with the 
residential use of the land, including storage of materials and other 
paraphernalia in order to support and maintain the delivery of the Strategy of 
the District Council’s Local Plan to avoid the inappropriate siting of residential 
uses in the countryside without good reason and to maintain wider principles 
of sustainability and good design whilst protecting the character and 
appearance of the area.  

 
 
5.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is recommended to resolve that an Enforcement Notice be 
issued under Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to: 

 
i) Cease using the land for the siting of caravans for residential purposes, 

and, 
ii) Remove the caravans and any other items associated with the 

unauthorised residential use from the land.  
 

The compliance period is recommended to be six months. 
 
In the event of the Notice not being complied with, the Solicitor be authorised 
to take further action as necessary under Section 179 of the Act. 

 
 
6.   HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  

The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human 
Rights Act, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the 
Act itself. This Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European 
Convention on Human Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard 
has been given to the applicant's reasonable development rights and 
expectations which have been balanced and weighed against the wider 
community interests, as expressed through third party interests / the 
Development Plan and Central Government Guidance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

60



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
APPENDIX 
 
Copy of Enforcement Report placed before the Planning Committee on 21 
January 2025. 

 
 
1.   REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 
 

Unauthorised change of use of the land from a forestry use to a mixed use of 
forestry and the siting of residential mobile homes. 

 
2.   THE ALLEGED BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL AND ENFORCEMENT 

INVESTIGATION FINDINGS 
 
2.1 The land is part of Haldon Forest and is situated between Exeter Racecourse 

and the A38 Devon Expressway. The site was formerly used as a car park. 
The key facts in this case are as follows: 

 
Approximately 15 caravans were sited on the land when viewed on 17 
December 2024. The caravans appear to be in residential use. 
 
No planning permission has been granted for the change of use of the land to 
site residential caravans and/or any associated residential or other activities 
and uses associated with the residential use of the land. 
 
In order to remedy the planning breach formal enforcement action is required.  

 
3.   BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 
 
3.1 In January 2023 a planning application (reference 22/02044/FUL) was 

validated for 
[...]
, including storage of materials and other 
paraphernalia in order to support and maintain the delivery of the Strategy of 
the District Council’s Local Plan to avoid the inappropriate siting of residential 
uses in the countryside without good reason and to maintain wider principles 
of sustainability and good design whilst protecting the character and 
appearance of the area.  

 
 
5.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is recommended to resolve that an Enforcement Notice be 
issued under Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to: 

 
iii) Cease using the land for the siting of caravans for residential purposes, 

and 
iv) Remove the caravans and any other items associated with the 

unauthorised residential use from the land.  
 

The compliance period is recommended to be six months. 
 
In the event of the Notice not being complied with, the Solicitor be authorised 
to take further action as necessary under Section 179 of the Act. 

 
 
6.   HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  

65



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human 
Rights Act, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the 
Act itself. This Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European 
Convention on Human Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard 
has been given to the applicant's reasonable development rights and 
expectations which have been balanced and weighed against the wider 
community interests, as expressed through third party interests / the 
Development Plan and Central Government Guidance. 

 

66



67

Agenda Item 8b

sally.barham_1
Typewritten text
15 April 2025



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
1. REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 

 
The proposed enforcement action has the potential to render a person 
homeless (see TDC Constitution, Section 6, Schedule 6, paragraph 5.1) 

 
2. THE ALLEGED BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL & ENFORCEMENT 

INVESTIGATION FINDINGS 
 

2.1 B
[...]
ilt in July 2021. 
However, with regards to the extension completed in January 2020 this did not 
appear to be in place when a site visit was carried out in July 2020. 

 

68



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
3.4 As the planning application had been withdrawn the Council were looking at 

taking action to remedy the breaches. However, in March 2024 a Certificate of 
Lawfulness (reference 24/00540/CLDE) was submitted for an existing single 
dwelling (Class C3). This covered the use of the three static caravans as a 
single dwelling. This was refused on 4 June 2024 for the following reasons: 

 

The existing 3 mobile homes are each compliant with the definition of a 
caravan as set out in Section 13 of the Caravan Sites Act 1968 due to meeting 
the size criteria, the movability test and being designed for human habitation. 
Consequently, the caravans form 3 separate units capable of independent 
occupation, and as a result the development is considered to constitute the 
use of land rather than operational development as a single dwelling. The 
decking and more recent timber-clad structures adjoining the caravans are 
considered to have insufficient permanence, and remain separate from the 
caravans themselves, such that they do not remove the caravans from the 
legal definition, and do not allow the three to be considered as one residential 
unit. Therefore, in accordance with Section 171B (3) of the Act, the 10-year 
enforcement immunity period (relevant period) applies where there is 
insufficient evidence to demonstrate that the breach has occurred in excess of 
the relevant period. 

 
3.5 From more recent correspondence and a subsequent site visit it is noted that 

the three mobile homes are being occupied by a single family. This consists of 
the owners and their three grown up children along with the partner of one of 
the children. From the site visit it was noted that all three caravans provide 
sleeping areas for the various occupants. However, it wa
[...]
 
Planning Policy Guidance which has an emphasis on sustainable development 
and focusing new residential development into settlements and other 
sustainable locations. It is considered that in this instance the unauthorised 
residential use fails to uphold these principles, particularly those in Paragraph 
82 of the NPPF, which requires policies and decisions to be responsive to 
local circumstances and local housing needs, for the reasons as set out 
above. It is also considered that the unauthorised buildings and structures that 
have been built are contrary to the Framework and Guidance.  
 

4.5 Officers consider enforcement action is necessary and expedient to ensure the 
unauthorised residential use ceases and the unauthorised mobile homes are 
removed from the land. This is considered to be expedient and in the public 
interest in order to support and maintain the delivery of the Strategy of our 
Local Plan to avoid the inappropriate siting of residential uses in the 
countryside without good reason and to maintain wider principles of 
sustainability and good design whilst protecting the character and appearance 
of the area. It is also considered enforcement action is necessary and 
expedient to ensure the unauthorised structures and buildings are removed 
from the land for the reasons set out above. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION  
 
5.1 The Committee is recommended to resolve:  
 

To serve an Enforcement Notice to:  
 
i) Cease using the land for the siting of static caravans for residential 

purposes,  
ii) Remove the mobile homes from the land,  

71



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
iii) Demolish the unauthored buildings and structures and remove the 

resulting debris from the land. 
 

The compliance period for (i) and (ii) is recommended to be six months and 
the compliance period for (iii) is recommended to be three months.  
 
In the event of the Notice not being complied with, authorisation is given to 
take action as necessary including proceedin
[...]
r rule. There is no evidence (other than the claimed connection of the 
caravans via decking) to demonstrate how the applicant when residing on site on his 
own used the 3 separate units as a single dwellinghouse.  
 
On that basis, in addition to the earlier assessment of the evidence on the other main 
issues, in a hypothetical scenario where the 3 units were to be considered as a single 
dwelling, there would remain a lack of evidence to demonstrate how the independent 
units formed a single dwelling house providing that for a period of time the site was 
occupied by only one person.  
 
Other matters  
 
It is noted that the supplied site location plan is inaccurate in respect of orientation of 
the caravans and not showing the decking around them however, given that the 
application is being refused a revision to the location plans has not been sought.  
 
Conclusion  
 
In conclusion, the three main issues have been considered as above in sequence 
with the conclusion on one having implications to the consideration of the next. 
Bringing all of the issues together, as per the above assessment of the evidence, on 

76



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
the balance of probabilities the application is recommended for refusal for the 
following reasons.  
 
The existing 3 mobile homes are each compliant with the definition of a caravan as 
set out in Section 13 of the Caravan Sites Act 1968 due to meeting the size criteria, 
the movability test and being designed for human habitation. Consequently, the 
caravans form 3 separate units capable of independent occupation, and as a result 
the development is considered to constitute the use of land rather than operational 
development as a single dwelling. The decking and more recent timber-clad 
structures adjoining the caravans are considered to have insufficient permanence, 
and remain separate from the caravans themselves, such that they do not remove 
the caravans from the legal definition, and do not allow the
[...]
EXT OF THESE DECISIONS IS AVAILABLE ON 

THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE 

 
 

81

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6a 24/01348/FUL - Tracey House Retirement Home, Bovey Tracey
	24.01348.FUL - Tracey House Retirement Home Bovey Tracey FRONT PAGE.pdf (p.1)
	24.01348.FUL - Tracey House Retirement Home Bovey Tracey.pdf (p.2-17)

	7a E2/28/70 - Westbrook House, Teignmouth
	PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
	APPENDIX I
	AMENITY EVALUATION RATING FOR TPOs

	7b E2.25.04 - Combe Hill Cross, Kingsteignton
	E2.25.04 Combe Hill Cross TPO - draft report Tamsin.pdf
	PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

	E2.25.04 Combe Hill Cross TPO Amenity form - Appendix 1 .pdf
	E2.25.04 Combe Hill Cross TPO HRA planning application - Appendix 2.pdf

	8a 24/00045/ENF - Haldon Site, Kennford
	24.00045.ENF Haldon site Committee report (2) FRONT PAGE.pdf (p.1)
	24.00045.ENF Haldon site Committee report (2).pdf (p.2-10)

	8b 20/00104/ENF - Bovey Heath, Bovey Tracey
	20.00104.ENF Bovey Heath Farm committee report FRONT PAGE.pdf (p.1)
	20.00104.ENF Bovey Heath Farm committee report.pdf (p.2-11)

	9 Appeal Decisions - to note appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate.
	10 S73 Major Decisions Summary



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
15 APRIL 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors C Parker (Chair), Bradford, Bullivant, Hall, MacGregor, Nuttall, 
Palethorpe, Sanders, J Taylor and Williams 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
None   
 
Apologies: 
None 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Ian Perry, Head of Development Management 
Natalia Anderson, Solicitor 
Artur Gugula, Planning Officer  
Steven Hobbs, Senior Planning Enforcement Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Cheryl Stansbury, Area Team Manager (East) 
 

 
 
  

85.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor C Parker and seconded by Councillor Nuttall that 
the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 6 in favour, 0 against, and 3 abstentions.  
 
Resolved  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

86.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
None. 
  

87.   24/01348/FUL - TRACEY HOUSE RETIREMENT HOME, BOVEY TRACEY  
 
The Planning Officer presented the item to the Committee. 
 
Public Speaker, Objector – Spoke on: 



 
Planning Committee (15.4.2025) 

 

• Town Council objects to the proposal 
• Opposition from all neighbours  
• Lack of public transport from site 
• Road that the site sits on is unsuitable 
• The site would be better suited for permanent residential use 
• No management or travel plan 

 
Public Speaker, Supporter – Spoke on: 

• Site owner for 34 years 
• TDC Planning advice supported holiday lets 
• No objection from DCC highways officer, who stated that the site would 

result in a traffic decrease  
• No data to show holiday units would be disruptive 
• Management scheme on site plus natural screening to protect against 

noise 
• Dartmoor National Park have claimed they will not be impacted by this 

application  
 
Comments from Councillors during debate included: 

• Concerns regarding the noise made by construction vehicles that can 
operate per conditions between sunrise and sunset 

• The conservatory on site could be reused  
• Teignbridge as a planning authority must strike a balance between 

tourism provision and local housing provision.  
• Why are the lets the size that they are and could they be easily converted 

into dwellings? 
• Does Teignbridge have enough accommodation for elderly residents? 
• Do we have figures for the number of lets required? 
• Lack of evidence of need, for example no business plan submitted 
• How close is this application to Dartmoor National Park? 
• What was the timeline for the decision to change use? 
• Concerns around loss of jobs 
• Objection from Town Council 
• The current site is not in use so jobs will not be lost 
• Could the application be turned into residential use? 
• The application is contrary to the Neighbourhood Development Plan 
• The 6 proposed units must be considered as a single site and not as 

individual lets 
• Will the owner retain the business as a holiday letting agency? 
• Lack of sufficient choice of retirement homes in the area  
• How was the decision made to consider residential use non-viable? 
• The location would be good for development but not the proposed use. 
 

 
 
In response to Members’ comments, Officers clarified the following: 

• A condition regarding construction hours would be reasonable  
• The existing construction hours exist to protect bats and other wildlife 



 
Planning Committee (15.4.2025) 

 

• The balance between local housing provision and tourism is determined 
per area or ward, for Bovey Tracey this is not a concern 

• The sizes of the lets is not a policy consideration 
• The LPA cannot demand a change of use 
• The test of housing provision for elderly resident would have to be 

undertaken by the relevant Town or Parish council. 
• Mulberry House was able to take in residents when Tracey House closed 
• The care home could not continue as it was not viable in the current 

market 
• A timeframe was provided regarding decision to change use  
• It would not be a minor policy amendment to recommend change of use 

to residential use and would not be in the Committee remit 
• The neighborhood plan has the same weight as other plans  
• Business rates cannot be a planning consideration  
• Evidence as set out in the business place can be provided if decision 

would be deferred for it 
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Taylor and seconded by Councillor Bradford that 
permission be refused due to the application being contrary to Policy WE12 in 
the Local Plan 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 6 in favour, 0 against, and 4 abstentions.  
 
Resolved 
 
That permission be refused due to the application being contrary to Policy WE12 
of the Local Plan. 
 
Note: 
The decision to refuse this application was contrary to Officer recommendation. 
Members considered that there was insufficient evidence to support the loss of 
facility required to satisfy policy WE12, which outweighed any benefits of the 
application.  
  

a)   E2/28/70 - Westbrook House, Teignmouth  
 
 The Area Team Manger (East) presented the TPO to the Committee. 
 
Comments from Councillors during the debate included: 

• Concerns around the tree shedding branches 
• Concerns around the tree’s age 
• No accommodation or parking space beneath the tree 
• Tree is an attractive and prominent landmark for the town 
• Tree can still be removed if necessary  

 
In response, officers clarified that Devon Tree Services had examined the tree 
and were satisfied with the proposed order.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Taylor and seconded by Councillor Bradford that 



 
Planning Committee (15.4.2025) 

 

decision be deferred to confirm the exact age of the tree, however this proposal 
was withdrawn. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor C Parker and seconded by Councillor Palethorpe 
that the TPO be confirmed unmodified as set out in the report.  
 
A vote was taken. The result was unanimously in favour. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the TPO be confirmed unmodified.  

b)   E2.25.04 - Combe Hill Cross, Kingsteignton  
 
 The Area Team Manger (East) presented the TPO to the Committee. 
 
Comments from Councillors included: 

• No properties within this block but pedestrians do walk here 
• Trees should be monitored for issues such as ash dieback  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Macgregor and seconded by Councillor J Taylor 
that the TPO be confirmed unmodified as set out in the report.  
 
A vote was taken. The result was unanimously in favour. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the TPO be confirmed unmodified.  

c)   24/00045/ENF - Haldon Site, Kennford  
 
 The Enforcement Officer presented the case to the Committee. 
 
Comments from Councillors during the debate included: 

• Concerns around the housing situation of the occupants  
• Concerns around changing a previous enforcement notice and as a result 

the landscape for appeal 
• No licenses for dwellings  

 
In response, Officers clarified the following: 

• The notice provides ample time to for occupants to be rehomed  
• The updated enforcement notice brings the planning application and 

enforcement case in line, which allows the applicants to appeal against 
the same reason for both 

• There is no foul drainage on site 
 
It was proposed by Councillor C Parker and seconded by Councillor Bullivant 
that enforcement action be taken as set out in the report. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 7 in favour and 3 against. 



 
Planning Committee (15.4.2025) 

 

 
Resolved  
 
That an Enforcement Notice be issued under Section 172 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to:  
 

i. Cease using the land for the siting of caravans for residential purposes, and, 
ii. Remove the caravans and any other items associated with the unauthorised 

residential use from the land.  
 
The compliance period is recommended to be six months.  
 
In the event of the Notice not being complied with, the Solicitor be authorised to 
take further action as necessary under Section 179 of the Act. 
  

d)   20/00104/ENF - Bovey Heath, Bovey Tracey  
 
 It was proposed by Councillor C Parker and seconded by Councillor Macgregor 
that as per section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of this item on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 9 in favour and 1 against. The Committee 
meeting then excluded press and public. 
 
The Enforcement Officer presented the application to the Committee.  
 
Comments from Councillors during the debate included: 

• The relevant planning application had been withdrawn 
• The site is reaching the 10-year enforcement immunity period 
• Planning policy should be upheld for all applications  

 
Before the vote the Committee returned to being open to press and pubic. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor Bradford that 
decision be deferred to give those living on site more time to prepare.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Taylor and seconded by Councillor Macgregor 
that the enforcement notice be served as set out in the report but with an 
amendment that the compliance period for each area be lengthened to a 
maximum of 18 months. This was an amendment to the previous motion. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 6 in favour, 1 against and 3 abstentions.  
 
A vote was then taken on Councillor J Taylor’s motion as it was now the 
substantive motion. The result was 7 in favour, 1 against, and 2 abstentions.  
 
Resolved  
 



 
Planning Committee (15.4.2025) 

 

That an Enforcement Notice be served to: 
 

i. Cease using the land for the siting of static caravans for residential 
purposes, 

ii. Remove the mobile homes from the land, 
iii. Demolish the unauthored buildings and structures and remove the 

resulting debris from the land. 
 
The compliance period for (i) (ii) and (iii) be a maximum of 18 months.  
 
In the event of the Notice not being complied with, authorisation is given to take 
action as necessary including proceeding to prosecution.  

88.   APPEAL DECISIONS - TO NOTE APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BY THE 
PLANNING INSPECTORATE.  
 
The Committee noted the appeals decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
The Head of Development Management highlighted an appeal that had been 
allowed by the inspectorate. It was noted that the Planning Officer had 
considered that the dwelling lacked space for amenities and waste, as per the 
nationally described space standards, however the inspector had approved on 
appeal as these standards were not included in TDC Planning Policy. 
  

89.   S73 MAJOR DECISIONS SUMMARY  
 
The Committee noted the Major Decisions Summary Sheet. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.48 am.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR COLIN PARKER 
Chair 

 

 
 


